#### Resolution No. 2006-273

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SETTING FINES FOR VIOLATION OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE'S FALSE ALARM ORDINANCE

**WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove (the "City") desires to curb the occurrence of false alarms within the City;

WHEREAS, the City has adopted an ordinance setting forth the requirements for obtaining and maintaining an alarm when a person will be required to pay a fine for violation of the ordinance, and certain other duties and requirements related to alarm systems; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to California Government Code section 36901, the City is authorized to impose fines for violatic n of ordinances.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and the City Council so finds and determines.

<u>Section 2. Establishment of Fine</u> Those specific fines as set forth in Exhibit "A" are hereby approved

Section 3 Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective on November 8, 2006 (to coincide with Ordinance No. 45-2006).

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of October, 2006

Effective Date: December 8, 2006

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY E. JACKSON. CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

# EXHIBIT A FINES

### **FALSE ALARMS**

	Burglary	Panic/Robbery
Third false alarm	\$75	\$100
Fourth false alarm	\$100	\$200
Fifth false alarm	\$200	\$250
Sixth (or subsequent false alarm)	\$250	\$300

Pursuant to City of Elk Grove City Code Chapter 9.96, false alarms, for the purpose of levying fines, shall be determined on a one calendar year basis

#### **GENERAL FINES**

Fine for delinquent fine payments	\$25
Additional fine for fine payments received more than 60 days after the due date	\$25
Fine for failure to have alarm permit	\$100
Alarm company fine for installation, connection, or	
maintenance of alarm without alarm permit	
First violation	\$100
Second violation within one year	\$200
Third violation and subsequent violations in a calendar year	\$500

# CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-273

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 25, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs

NOES COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS. Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California